THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

e T e e e
FIFTH ADDENDUM FOR
SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS AND
ACCELERATED CARD COMPANY LLC, d/b/a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures of
public funds, and all vendors or service providers are hereby placed on notice that such
procurement is subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited
to Tex. Const. art. XI,§ 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government
Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code.

THIS FIFTH ADDENDUM TO SERVICE CONTRACT is made and entered into by and
between Williamson County, Texas (hereinafter "County"), a political subdivision of the State
of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, and Accelerated Card Company,
LLC, d/b/a Certified Payments (hereinafter "Service Provider"), a corporation operating in the
State of Texas with an address located at 100 Throckmorton St. Ste 200 Fort Worth, TX 76102.
The County and Service Provider agree to the following additional terms to the Service
Provider Agreement between the parties being dated November 6, 2017 (hereinafter
“Agreement”):

Term: The term of this Agreement shall be extended until September 30, 2024.

IL.

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same and is reaffirmed.



WITNESS the signatures of all parties in duplicate originals to be effective as of

September 30, 2023.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY:

By: Bill Gravell (Feb 27, 2024 15:80 CST)

Print Name: Bill Gravell

Tile: COUNtY Judge

Date: Feb 27, 2024 S 20

ACCELERATED CARD COMPANY

LLC, d/b/a TIFIED PAYMENTS:
By:

Print Name: ”"/% h/ﬂnm
vt 855 Dt
Date: /’f’}mﬁf?/ Fd ‘% 20%?




mICERTIFIED

SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
CREDIT CARD PROCESSING

THIS SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) Is made and entered into by and between Certified Payments, a division of Accelerated Card
Company, LLC, with offices at 100 Throckmorton Street, Sulte 200, Fort Worth, TX 76102  ("Certified”) and Williamson County, Texas

_9018. Austin Ave, . Georgetown, TX 78626 (“Agency”).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, Agency desires to accept payments from individuals or entities (“Customers”) by Credit Card and pin-less debit card (“Agenicy Payments”).

WHEREAS, Certified is a third party service provider that performs such Credit Card and pin-less debit card payment services (“Services").

WHEREAS, Agency desires to contract with Certified to provide such Services and Certified desires to provide the Services to Agency subject to the terms and
condltions set forth In this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual promises set forth below, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS. As used herein, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

“Agency Bank" is the Depository Financial Institution where the Agency Bank Account is maintalned and receives deposits from Agency's Customers or credits
from the Federal Reserve Bank on behalf of the Agency.

“Agency Bank Account” is the account Agency has established with Agency Bank for credit card deposits from Agency's Customers as provided under the terms
of this agreement, and identified on Page 3 of the Bureau Credit Card Account Setup Form, Bureau Banking Informatlon, which Is attached hereto.

“Bureau Code" is the unique seven (7) digit Agency identifier assigned to Agency by Certified.

“Card Issuing Bank" [s a flnanclal Institution that Issues cards and contracts with its cardholders for biliing and payment of transactions.

"Card Brands™ are membershlp corporations of financlal Institutions that issue cards for payments of goods and services, provide card products and establish
the rules and regulations goveming member particlpation in card programs.

“Card Holder™ is an authorized user of a payment card Issued by a Card Issuing Bank.

“Chargeback” Is a transaction whereby the Card Issuing Bank reverses the Agency's Payment.

“Convenience Fee" means the fee charged by Certified to Customers for the convenience of using the Services In making an Agency Payment.

“Credit Card” refers to a pin-less debit card or credit card lssued to a Customer for payment of goods and services.

“Customer” means both consumer and corporate, individual or company that purchases or uses the Services.

“Front-End Processor” is an authorization service through which Card Issuing Banks can approve or decline individual card transactions.

"IVR" means Integrated Voice Response system.

“Processing Facility” refers to the appropriate credit or debit network to which Certified transmits transactions.

2. CERTIFIED'S OBLIGATIONS. Cartifled shall provide the Services as follows:
A. Certified will provide Customers with the opportunity to make Agency Payments by Credit Card and pindess debit card. These Agency Payments may be
made through Certifled’s website, the Agency's website, through an IVR system, by contacting the Agency directly by telephone, or by other methods that may
be offered by Certified from time to time.
B. Certified shall begin providing the Services to Customers on a date mutually agreed upon by Certifled and Agency.
C. Certifled shall collect and transmit Agency Payments from Customers using MasterCard, Visa and Discover. American Express may be collected and pro-
cessed at the dliscretion of the Agency and Certified.
D. Certified may charge each Customer a Convenience Fee for each Agency Payment processed. The Convenlence Fee will be collected In additlon to the cor-
responding Agency Payment. Exhibit A attached hereto detalls the Schedule of Convenience Fees that Certifled may charge to Agency’s Customers. Certifted,
in its sole discretion may charge Customers a minimum Convenlence Fee for each payment. Certified will cause all net funds resuiting from Agency Payments
to be transmitted to Agency's Bank Account; Certified shall retain alf Convenlence Fees collected by it hereunder.
E. Except for the fees outlined In Exhiblt A, Certified shall not charge Agency a fee in consideration for Certified’s provision of the Services to Customers as
provided for in this Agreement; any fees payable by Agency In connection therewith must be mutually agreed upon by Certified and Agency.
F.Certifled will notify each Customer of the dollar amount of the payment and the corresponding Convenlence Fee to be charged to the Customer and obtain
Customer's approval (electronically or otherwlse) of such charges prior to initiating any charges to the Customer's Credit Card.

G. Certified will provide each Customer with electronic confirmatton of the Agency Payment and the corresponding Convenlence Fee.

H. Certifled will electronically collect and transmit all payment informatlon to the appropriate Procsssing Facility in the most time critical manner that each facllity
can accept.

1. Certified will provide Agency with online access to Agency payment data and reports summarizing the use of the Services by Agency's Customers. Agency
will have the ability to import such payment data utllizing Microsoft Excel, Microsoft Access, a comma-delimited file ("CSV") or XML file. Access to Agency
payment data and reports will be available 24/7.

J. Certified will retain all logs and data for such period of time as required by applicable law and the regulations of the Card Brands.

K. Prior to Inltiating any refunds te a Customer’s Credit Card, Certifled will attempt to obtain permission, either orally or In writing, from the Agency's authorized
representative. Unless Agency recelves written authorization from Certified to the contrary, Agency may not Issue refunds to the Customer by check. Certifled
wili process such refunds in the form of a credit to the Custamer's Credit Card that was initially charged and, in Certifled's sole discretion, may refund the cor-
responding Convenlence Fee payment. Certifled or its authorized agent will debit the Agency’s Bank Account for the amount of the Agency Payment refund.
L. Under the rules of the Card Brands, Customer's Card Issuing Bank gives Certified a limited amount of time to dispute a Chargeback or issue a refund. In the
event a refund must be issuad, Certifled will contact Agency and Agency will immediately Issue a memo authorizing Certified to refund the transaction, however,

ACC CP SPA 09.01.17 Page 1



Service Provider Agresment, continued

Certified and Card Issulng Bank reserve the right to debit the Agency Bank Account for the amount of the Agency Payment at any time during the Chargeback
process.

M. Agency will reimburse Certified for all chargeback actions or refunds of any kind, including but not limited to those resulting from overpayments, duplicate or
misapplied payments or unauthorized charges. in the case of either a Credit Card refund or Credit Card Chargeback, where Certified is unable to collect amounts
owed by Agency to Certified, Agency agrees to make amounts owed available to Certified in immediately avallable funds.

N. In order to provide the Services under this Agresment, Certified will provide, at Certified's sole expense, all necessary services In order to successfully
interface with all Agency software, as follows: Oracle, Odyssey, Class, Orlon, Quick Books, Pet Point and Edac Technology.

3. AGENCY'S OBLIGATIONS.
A. In addltion to this Agreement, Agency hereby agrees to the Merchant Processing Terms & Conditions found at www.CertifiedPayments.nettc, as they may
be revised from time to time, and further agrees to enter Into any and all applicable agreements that are required to perform the Services hereunder, including
without limitation any agreements required by Visa, MasterCard, Discover, American Express or the applicable sponsor bank. Such Agreements may Include
but are not limited to documents required by MasterCard, Visa, Discover and American Express, including the American Express Addendum attached hereto
as Exhibit B. Agency agrees to fully comply with the sules, regutations and operating procedures of the various Card Brands, including without fimitation with
respect to the use of specific Card logos and marks.

B. [intentionally left blank].
C. Certifled is required to fully adhere to and operate according to the rules, regulations and operating procedures of the Card Brands, the Bank and any rules

and regulations provided by American Express and Discover. Agency agrees to immediately comply with any requests by Certlfied regarding any Agency conduct
that is outside said rules and regulations. Agency's failure to comply with such request by Certlfied will be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement.

D. Agency agrees to promote the Services to its Customers. Promotions shall Include publishing the Agency's Bureau Code, relevant IVR telephone number
and URL of the Agency’s website or Certified’s website on all applicable tax instruction booklets, tax preparer communications, taxpayer information publications,
citations, notices, utllity bills and any related marketing material. Agency wilt obtaln Certified’s consent prior to publishing any materials that reference the
Service and/or Certified.

E. Agency will not require, as a condition to making an Agency Payment, that a Cardholder agrees in any way to waive such Cardholder's right to dispute the
transaction with the Card Issulng Bank for legitimate reasons.

4. AGENCY'S RIGHT TO AUDIT. Certified agrees that Agency or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after termination
or expiration of thls Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Certified, which
are directly pertinent to, the services to be performed or goods to be dellvered hereunder te or on behalf of Agency for the purposes of making audits,
examinations, excerpts and transcriptions. Certlfied agrees that Agency shall have access during nomal working hours to all necessary facilities and shall be
provided adequate and approprate work space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. Agency shall give Certified reasonable
advance notice of Intended audits.

6. INDEMNITY. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Cerlified shall Indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Agency, and Agency's employees, agents,
representatives, partners, officers, and directors (collectively, the “Indemnltees”) from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, Including, but not
limited to attorneys’ fees, arising out of or alleged to be resulting from the performance of this Agreement or the Services described herein. To the extent caused
by the negligence, acts, errors, or omissions of Certifled or its subcontractors, anyone employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardiess
of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense caused in whole or In part by a party indemnifled hereunder.

6. ADDITIONAL MATTERS

A. Confidentiality. Neither party will disclose to any third party or use for any purpose Inconsistent with this Agreement, any confidentlal or proprietary, non-public
Information it obtains during the term of this Agreement regarding either party’s business, operations, financlal condition, technology, systems, know-how, products,
services, suppliers, customers, marketing data, plans and models and personnel. Certified will not disclose to any third party or use for any purpose incon-
sistent with this Agreement any confidential Customer Information It recelves in connection with Its performance of the Services, except that Certifled may use
personal information provided by Customers to establish and maintain Individual user accounts requested to be established by such Customers with Certlfied.

B. Relatlonship of Parties. The performance by Certified of its dutias and obligations under this Agreement shall be that of an Independent contractor and nothing
contained In this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a joint venture or partnership between Certifled and Agency.

C. Capacity to Contract. Each party hereby certifies that the person exscuting this Agreement on its behalf Is fully authorized with complete legal capacity and
approval to do so.

D. Intellectual Property. In order that Agency may promote the Services and Certified's role In providing the Services, Certified grants to Agency a revocable,
non-exclusive, royalty-free license to use Certified's logo and olher service marks (the “Certified Marks"} for such purpose only. Agency does not have any right,
title, licanse or interest, express or Implied, in and to any object code, software, hardware, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, formula, system,
know-how, telephone number, telephone line, domain name, URL, copyrighted image, text, script (including, without limitation, any script used by Certified on
Certifled’s website) or other intellectual property right of Certified. All Marks, the System and all rights thereln (other than rights expressly granted In this
Agreement) and goodwlll pertaining thereto belong exclusively to Certified.

E. Force Majeure. Certifled will be excused from performing the Services as contemplated by this Agreement to the extent its performance Is delayed, impalred
or rendered impossible by acts of God or other events that are beyond Certified’s reasonabie control and that do not involve either fauit or judgment of Certified.
F.Remedles. Agency's sole remedy in the event of Certifled’s failure to perform the Services as set forth herein shall be to tenminate the arrangement contem-
plated by this Agreement.

G. Notice. Any nofice to be given hereunder shall be in writing and may be affected by personal delivery, in writing or by registered or certified mail, retum receipt
requested, addressed to the proper party, at the following address:

AGENCY: Willlamson
County

c/o Dan A.

Gattis, County

Judge,

710 Main Strest,

Suite 101

Georgetown, TX 78626

ACC CP SPA 08.01.17 Page 2



Sarvice Provider Agreemant, continued
CERTIFIED PAYMENTS: Certified Payments, a division of Accelerated Card Company, LLC

Aftn: General Counsel

100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 200
Fort Worth, TX 76102
notices@certifiedpayments.net

H. Term of Arrangement/Contract Extension. The inltial term of this Agreement will be for a period of twelve (12) months, beginning on the date of the last party's
exacution of thls Agreement and ending twelve (12) months thereafter. By mutual agreement of both parties, this Agreement may be extended in twelve (12)
month increments, for up to an additional thirty-six (36) months, with the terms and condltions remaining the same.

|. Termination. Certifled’s performance of this Agreement Is subject to the rules and regulations of the Card Brands, federal, state and local laws or regulations

applicable to the Services. Receipt of a written directive from banking regulators, a member bank, Visa, MasterCard or other credit or debit card company or

brand to terminate shall be immediate upon such event.

J. Agency's Right to Temminate. Agency may terminate this Agreement for convenience and without cause or further liability, upan thirty (30) calendar day's written
notice to Certifled. In the event Agency exercises Its right to terminate without cause, it is understood and agreed that only the amounts due to Certified for goods,
commodities and/or services provided and expenses incurred to and including the date of termination, will be due and payable. No penalty will be assessed for
Agency'’s termination for convenience.

K. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by elther party without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably

withhetd; however, the rights and obligations of Certifled under this Agreement may be provided or fulfilled by any parent, subslidlary, affiliate, successor

corporation or subcontractor of Certified so long as Certified assumes fully responsibllity for such obligations. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns.

L. Entire Agreement; Modificatlions. This Agreement, together with the specifications of Williamson County RFP #1708-179, the exhlbits and schedules attached

hereto constitutes the entire agreement between Certified and Agency with respect to the subject matter hereof. There are no restrictions, promises, warranties,

covenants or undertakings other than those expressly set forth herein and thereln. This Agreement supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements, and
undertakings between the parties with respect to such matter. This Agreement, including the specifications of Williams County RFP #1708-179, the exhibits and
schedules attached hereto may be modified or amended only by an instrument In writing executed by the partles or their permitted assignees.

M. Severabliity. if any provision of this Agreement is held by a court or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then the remalning provislons of
this Agreement will remain In full force and effect.

N. Venue and Goveming Law. Each party to this Agreement hereby agrees and acknowledges that venue and juriediction of any suit, right, or cause of action
arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall lle exclusively (n Willlamson County, Texas, and the parties hereto expressly consent and submit to
such jurisdiction. Furthermore, except to the extent that this Agreement is governed by the laws of the United States, this Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, excluding, however, Its cholce of law rules.

O. Compliance with Laws. Each party to this Agreement shall comply with all federal, state, and local fews, statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations, and
the orders and decrees of any courts or adminlstrative bodies or tribunals in any matter affecting the performance of this Agreement, Including, without limitation,
Worker's Compensation laws, salary and wage statutes and regulations, licensing laws and regulations.

P. No Walver of iImmunities. Nothing In this Agreement shall be deemed to waive, modify or amend any legal defense available In law or in equity to Agency,
its past or present offlcers, employees, or agents, nor to create any legal rights or claim on behalf of any third party. Agency does not walve, modlfy, or alter to
any extent whatsoever the avallabillty of the defense of govemmental Immunity under the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States.

Q. Texas Public Information Act. To the extent, If any, that any provision of this Agreement is In conflict with Tex, Gov't Code 552.001 et seq., as amended (the
“Public Information Act”), the same shall be of no force or effect. Furthermore, it is expressly understood and agreed that Agency, its officers and employees
may request advice, decisions and opinlons of the Attomey General of the State of Texas in regard to the application of the Public Information Act to any items
or data furnished to Agency as to whether or not the same are available to the public. It is further, understood that Agency's officers and employees shall have
the right to rety on the advice, decisions and opinions of the Attorney General, and that Agency, Its officers and empioyees shall have no liabllity or obligation to
any party hereto for the disclosure to the public, or to any person or, persons, of any items or data furnished to Agency by a party hereto, in reliance of any
advice, decision or opinion of the Atlomey General of the State of Texas.

R. Non-Exclusive Agreement. This Agreement Is not exclusive. Accordingly, either party shall have the right to enter into one or more agreements relating to
the same or similar matters as are covered by this certain Agreemsnt, and execution by either party of such agreements shall not constitute a breach of this

Agreement.

ACC CP SPA 09.01.17 Page 3



Service Provider Agreement, continued
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and dellvered this Agreement on hovamber §, 2047,

AGENCY'S ACCEPTANCE;

COUNTY NAME
By: ﬁ% // %
ncy Signatur® -
_Jhr A Cppece [Til
Printed Name and Title
2/ ~fs —LELV
Date
CERTIFIED'S ACCEPTANCE:

ACCELERATED CARD COMPANY, LLC d/b/a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS

B Au!é!\mmaﬂw 6—_

hlay Rai
Printed Name and Title

\| BAR

Date

ACC CP SPA 09.01.17

Page 4



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF CONVENIENCE FEES
Confidential

This Exhibit A to the Sarvice Provider Agresment betwean Cartiled and Agency provides ag fulows:
1. Boheduls ef Convenlence Fass.

Cartifled and AGanCy egree 0 e foliowing provisions:

A215 o orm mink
Customer uves @ Gradit Card.

dLo-oo uunwupnc«mumrumnw“nnucmnmno-nmuumm

a2-_1_5H1unmusﬂ_nlhnwmoummh-muw-gunmmumnmnmumm
Customar uses a Credit Card. .

The leas charged ars subject 1o chenge by Cerilfied ae #e costs Increess, lnhmuwhmwﬁd\wammmthhmmm
chatoly this ug 1

couur’vluu ’Jﬂﬂﬁm County, Texas

s P

Mk Gurr vy T

ol-jo- 27
Dals

CERTIFMED'R ACCEPTANCE:
ACCELERATED GARD COMPANY, LLC dis'a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS

Printad Nase and Title

e

ACC CPEXA00.01.15



EXHIBIT B
AMERICAN EXPRESS ADDENDUM

This | t {the “Addendum”) wi Mot & g LA and suppl the Wiilartson County Taxss____ Agresmen {as debned bedow) and the
Cortiliod Payments Ag (os baleay), Sing uny ned oll oxhibits, amendments, addunds, appontices and T t pucting the of thp Amary
Expross® Cowd  Fort he of this A "Cortitiod Pa " means A Card Company LLCMGMMMB.;D*\-MWWNW;MM

6t 100 Theockmation Stioet, Sulte 200, Foct Worth, 1X 76102,

The mem * Whamson County, Tavss Agresment” xhall moan Mo Agresmen lor Amatican Exprass Gard Sarvices dated MNoverrie 0,201 and any Amandmen ardior
Mumwmmwmwm_ MManWnuhmommmdmm
Insiinuions and anties; and, such Wibamsan County Tasas agencies have inlisled American Express Card accepance. The teim "Cortbed Paymunts Agrasmant shs mesn

this myrevrnen dated Octobor, 2003 wheteby American) Express ant Certlied Payments, a5 ha sUccessor in interst 1o Coandk Ine., have bl ) Express Cutd scouplance
on behail of various state and Joca) governmants AB cthet terms n this Addundurn shail have Dio sama maanings b they have i the Wismaon Caunly, Teass — Agrsemant and’
o the Corlifed Paymems Ag 85 such Ag portain o the parties of those Agresments

Cariilisd Paymonts haroby agrevs fo accept the Card on behalt of Wtamsos County, Tasss. —— [ox pormified by Wiaanson County, Temas ) The parties furihe! ngres
hat Tho VWesrson County, Tewns _.wmnwwmmummmnmmmmmmwm
behnlt of Vesmeon County, Taxas ____ County to Cortihed Payments shell be paid to A Enpross by Cortilid Py Paymenis for chirges subrmid on behall of
Vilomaen Courdy, Temss  shedl bo paki diwctly to Wiamses Copnty, Tewas )

The parties alec agree 10 the following:

Disputed Transactions and Chargebacis:

A Expioss will send) reg guiiing n clain, complaint, or lnted 1o & Disputed Chorge to Certiliet Payments and not to \Willamsen Cowity, Tuws . Ganted
WMWnﬂmmmnanmﬂmhmn‘ Exp W m Canh ontests the C i Fon calating o 0
Churgo, the payment ol thal Charge to Wisamson Gounly, Texas —__ aiso wil bo sated as contosted i the Disputs Charge rssulls in @ reversal of the Chirgn ('Chasgebndc),
both he Wilemeon County, Texss paymant of that Crarge and the Convenience Fee will be charged back by American Express. Wikamson Cousty, Tesss paymans will
be thirged biack 10 Wiliamson County, laxee i Comvanience Fees will bo charged back 1o Certified Paymaents. In no cass shall a Convenlence Fos ba charpod binek 1 Corttfied
Puyments without the releted Charge also bring charged back to Wisismson County, Texns "

Coriiiled Payments vwill provide raports to VWil erean Coundy, Tesns — 0l mny Chargebacks eithar prior 1o of on the day thn Chrrgeback § poated fo_Wilisnmon Cobnty. Texus =~
bank scoount. American Express will dedkuct any Chnrgeb trom owed to W amson Courity, Tases for Ghirgos.

Reporiing:

Certilod Payments wil provide reporis b Wiarmon County, Tems mmummmwmh-mnﬂ-&m

Refunds:

Fash will bo gh Vilamsen County, Texas __ mpency's siandird relund proossess. Tha spacific rafund policy lor sach Viharweo County, Tenes.____ agency
wil bo posted on Vitsmson County, | = gency’s wab site. American Express will acoapt proof of the refund vie Whllsmeon County, Tasas PENCY's poatod refund
process in the sven of a Dispute, and not aliow Ihe Chagedeck

Limitation of Lisbilty:

I 10 mvmnt Wil Cavtified Payments o American Exprass bu rasponsible horeundor for damages to Wilamse County_Tumas arlsing from delays of problems coused by uny
Inlpcammuniaabons carnes of b % syslomn or Ind mmmnﬂ’::mm.hthbmnnmnhw-mamﬂnhmrmbwm'mdm
Hucowrs, as used in e Agrosment Exonpt ga spacifically indicated above, all dorng and condilions of the Wiamson Coun Tauns —— Agreument and Mo Ceriling Poymants
Agrevment ahad ruman n full torve and olleo.

Authority to Bign:

mwuwmnwmmnmmmqmmnwbwmmmwmamm Each perty hrthsr reprosenta
MMmuﬂhuhﬂbd’lmﬂ-ﬂmwm"tmwammdmmmﬁﬂcwhm

AMERICAN EXPRESE TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC,

o (0 -y
- asg &

ACG CP EX B 09.01.15



’YCERTIFIED

M E N

ACH PROCESSING SERVICES AGREEMENT
ECheck Processing

This ACH Processing Services Agreament (“Agreement”) is made and entered Into by and between Accelerated Card Company, LLC. DBA Certified Paymems.
a Texas Corporation, with offices located at 100 Throckmorton Street, Sulte 200, Fort Worth, TX 76102 ("Cerlified") and Williamson County, Texas

710 Main Sireet. Suite 101, Georgetown, Texas (“Agency’).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, Agancy desires to accept payments from its customers (“Customers”) by electronic ACH ("ACH Entries”) through a third party ACH Service Provider;

WHEREAS, Certlfied provides third party ACH Processing Services (“Services") pursuant to ACH Origination Service Agreements with Origlnating Deposltory
Flnancial Institutions (“ODFI"), agreements with ACH Originators (*Originators”) and other agreements with other parties that are a part of the ACH process
(collectively “Particlpants”).

WHEREAS, Agency desires to contract with Certified to provide such Services and Certified desires to contract with Agency to provide such Services subject to
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agency and Certified agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS. As used hereln, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

“ACH" (Automated Clearing House) is a clearing and settlemeant facillty for the interchange of electronic debits and credits amang financial institutions.

“ACH Entries" are the electronic transactions Initiated and authorized by Agency's customers and processed by Certified.

“ACH Network” means the funds transfer system governed by the Rules of NACHA which provides for the interbank clearing of electronic entries for participating
financlal institutions.

“ACH Origination Service Agreement” shall mean the contractual agreement between Certifiled and an ODFI.

"ACH Retums” Is the process of retuming and settling funds that were dishonored by the RDFI and retumned to the ODFI.

“Agency Bank” is the Depository Financiaf Institution where the Agency Bank account Is maintained for Certified's access to setfle flnanclal payment transactlons
under this agreement.

“Agency Bank Account’ is the Bank account Agency has established with Agency Bank for settlement of ACH credit and debit entrles provided under the terms
of this agreement, and identified as Exhibit B attached hereto. The Bank account will aiso be used for credits and deblts Incurred in connectlon with any reversed

or retumed electronic ACH entries.

“Convenience Fee" means the fee charged by Certified to Agency’s customers for the convenience of using the ACH Processing Services In making the Agency's
payment.

"Customer” means Agency's customer who submits a payment through Certified for processing through the ACH Network.

‘MXP" means Mid-America Payment Exchange.
“NACHA" means the Natlonal Automated Clearing House Assoclation that establishes the standards, rules and procedures that enable depository financial
Institutions to exchange ACH payments on a natlonal basls.
“NACHA Rules” means the then-current National Automated Clearing House Association ("NACHA") ACH Operating Rules and Operating Guidelines published
by NACHA.
"Net Total” is the net amount of ACH debits, credits and return Entries (In US Dollars) contalned In the ACH Batch.
"ODFI" means the orlginating depository financial institution which accepts and processes debit and credit entries for distribution to an automated clearing house.
“QOriginator’ means the person or organization that has authorized an ODF} to transmit a credit or debit entry to the account of a recelver with an RDFl or to the
RDFI. In some cases, the ODF| may also be the originator.
“RDFI” (Receiving Deposltory Financial Institution) means a receiving depository financial institution Intended to be the end reclpient of either debit or credit
entries to the account of a Reciplent.
“Recipient” means any person or entity which has authorized Cartifled to originate slectronic debit or credit entries to be posted to lts account at a depository
financlal institution.
“Rules” means the combined MXP Rules, the NACHA Rules, the ODFI and Originator Rules as well as those rules of the Federal Reserve which apply to or
govem the provision of the Services.
“Settlement Account” means a demand deposit account at the ODF| Bank, designated by Certifled as the account to be used for, and in conjunction with
Certifled’s automated clearing house transactions.
2. CERTIFIED’S OBLIGATIONS.
A. Certified will procass Agency Payments from Agency’s Customers through web initlated ACH entrles and when available, through telephone inltiated trans-
actions.
B. In consideration of Certifled’s provislon of services hereunder, Cerfifled may charge Agency's Customers a Convenlence Fee for each Agency payment
processed. The Fee wlll be collected in addition to the corresponding Agency Payment. Exhibit A attached hereto details the Schedule of Fees that Certified
may charge Agency's Customers.
C. Certified wlil originate and fransmit two single-entry transactions, the Agency Payment and the corresponding Convenience Fee payment ("ACH Entries”) to
ODF| for processing through the ACH system pursuant to the ACH Origlnation Service Agreement between Certlfied and ODFI.
D. Certifled will obtain express authorization from the Customer prior to initiating a debit to the Customer’s account. Customer's express authorization allows
Caertified to instruct ODFI to Initlate an electronic debit entry for Certified against Customer. it also permits Certified to reinitiate an Entry where the original Entry
Is retumed and to assess a collection fee against Customer.
E. The express authorization wlil be identifled as an ACH debit transaction and will Identify both the payment amount to the agency and the convenience fee

ACC CP ACH TC 00.01.15 Page 1



ACH Processing Services Agreement, continued

payment. The authorization clearly states the terms of the ACH deblt and encourages the customer to print and retain a copy of the authorization. The Customer
must authenticate the authorization by signing and accepting the terms of the ACH Debit Authorization Agreement. Certlified wlll store a copy of the authori-
zation and produce a copy upon request.

F.Certified wlll provide each Customer with electronic confirmation of the Agency Payment and corresponding convenience fee.

G. Certifiled will transmit ACH Entrles by batch to the ODFI according to a pre-determined schedule agreed upon by Certified and the ODFI.

H. Certified will generally transmit settlement to Agency’s bank within 48 to 72 hours of the recelpt of the ACH Entry. Certified will transmit a Net Tata! depositto
Agency’'s Bank account. Agency hereby authorizes Certifled to Initiate debit and credit entries to Agency's Bank Account. Certifled shall retain all Convenience
fees and any collection fees collected by it hereunder.

1. Agency will iImmediately reimburse Certified in connection with any reversed or rejected elecironic entries or for any sharifalls or amounts Cettified Is unable
to collect from Agency’s customers.

J. Certifled will provide Agency with ACH payment data and reporis summarizing the use of the Services by Customers for a given reporling period. Agency will
have the abllity to import such payment data utilizing Microsoft Excel, Microsoft Access, a comma-delimited file (‘CSV") or XML flle.

K. Certified will retain all logs and data for such period of time as required by applicable law and the rules and regulations of NACHA and Certified’s ODFI.

L. In order to provide the Services under this Agreement, Certified will provide, at Certifled sole expense, all necessary services In order to successfully interface
with all Agency software, as follows: Oracle, Odyssey, Class, Orion, Quick Books, Pet Point, and Edoc Technology.

3. AGENCY'S OBLIGATIONS.
A. In addition to this Agreement, Agency agrees to enter Into and any and all applicable agreements that are required to perform the services hereunder.

B. [Intentionally left blank].

C. In order to provide the Services hereunder, Certified Is required to enter into agreements that include but are not limited to Third Party Processing Agreements
with an ODFI as such term is defined and used under the rules promulgated by the National Automated Clearing House Assoclation as modifiad from time to
time.

D. Agency acknowledges and agrees that Certified will collect ACH payments from Agency's customers and transmit such entrles for procesaing Into the ACH
network. As such, Agency acknowledges that the ODFI is acting solely in the capacity as a processor for Certified and the ODFI has no duty or obligation  to
Agency to inquire, review or Investigate the nature of the transactions that occur between Agency and Certified. Agency Is not a third party beneficiary of any
Third Party Processor Agreement between Certified and the ODF1. Agency acknowledges that the ODFI has no fiduclary duties to Agency under this Agreement.
Agency agrees to look solely to Certlfied for the performance of the processing services specified herein,

E. Certified is required to fully adhere to the procedures and rules of NACHA and the ACH Origination Service Agreement; accordingly, Agency agrees to
immaediately comply with any requeste by Certified regarding any Agency conduct that is outside sald rules and regulations. Agency's failure to comply with any
such request by Certified will be grounds for Immediate termination of this Agreement.

4. AGENCY'S RIGHT TO AUDIT. Certifled agrees that Agency or its duly authorized representatives shall, untll the expiration of three (3) years after termination
or expiration of this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Certified, which
are directly pertinent to, the services to be performed or goods to be delivered hereunder to or on behalf of Agency for the purposes of making audits,
examinations, excerpts and transcriptions. Certifled agrees that Agency shall have access during normal working hours to all necessary facilities and shall be
provided adequate and appropriate work space In order to conduct audits In compliance with the provisions of this section. Agency shail give Certified reasonabile
advance nofice of intended audits.

5. INDEMNITY. To the fullest extent pemitted by law, Certified shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Agency, and Agency's employees, agents,
representatives, partners, officers, and directors (collectively, the “Indemniteas”) from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, Including, but not
limlted to attomeys' fees, arising out of or alleged to be resulting from the performance of this Agreement or the Services described hereln. To the extent caused
by the negligence, acts, errors, or omissions of Ceriified or its subcontractors, anyone employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless
of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense caused in whole or in part by a party indemnified hereunder.

6. ADDITIONAL MATTERS
A. Confidentiality. Neither party will disclose to any third party or use for any purpose inconsistent with this Agreement, any confidential or proprietary, non-public
information it obtains during the term of this Agreement regarding either party’s business, operatlons, financlal condition, technology, systems, know-how, praducts,
services, suppliers, customers, marketing data, plans and models and personnel. Certifled will not disclose to any third party or use for any purpose incon-
sistent with this Agreement any confidential Customer information it receives in connection with its performance of the Services, except that Certified may use
personal information provided by Customers to establish and maintain indlvidual user accounts requested to be establlshed by such Customers with Certlfied.
B. Relationship of Parties. The performance by Certified of its dutles and obligations under this Agreement shall be that of an independent contractor and nothing
contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a joint venture or parinership between Ceriifled and Agency.
C. Capacity to Contract. Each party hereby certifies that the parson executing this Agreement on Its behalf Is fully authorized with complete legal capacity and
approval to do so.
D. Intellectual Property. in order that Agency may promote the Services and Centified's role In providing the Services, Certified grants to Agency a revocable,
non-exclusive, royalty-free license to use Certified's logo and other service marks (the “Certifled Marks”) for such purpose only. Agency does not have any right,
title, license or interest, express or implied, In and to any object code, software, hardware, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, formula, system,
know-how, telephone number, telephone line, domaln name, URL, copyrighted Image, text, script {including, without limitation, any script used by Certified on
Certified’s website) or other intellectual property right of Certified. All Marks, the System and all rights therein (other than righte expressly granted In thls
Agreement) and goodwill pertaining thereto belong exclusively to Certified.
E. Force Majeure. Certifled will be excused from performing the Services as contemplated by this Agreement to the extent its performance is delayed, impaired
or rendered Impossible by acts of God or other events that are beyond Certifled’s reasonable control and that do not involve either fauit or judgment of Certified.

F.{intentionally left blank].

G. Notice. Any notice to be glven hereunder shall be In writing and may be affected by personal delivery, in writing or by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, addressed to the proper party, at the following address:

AGENCY: Williamson

ACC CP ACH TC 09.01.15 Page 2



County c¢/o Dan

A. Gattis,

County Judge

710 Main Street,

Suite 101

Georgetown, TX 78628

CERTIFIED PAYMENTS: Cerlified Payments, inc.
Attn: General Counsel
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 200
Fort Worth, TX 76102
applications@certifledpayments.net

H. Term of Arrangement/Contract Extension. The Initial term of this Agreement will be for a perlod of twelve (12) months, beginning on the date of the last party's
execution of this Agreement and ending twelve (12) months thereafter. By mutual agreement of both parties, this Agreement may be extended in twelve (12)
month Increments, for up to an additlonal thirty-six (36) months, with the terms and conditions remaining the game.

|. Termination. Certified’s performance of this Agresment is subject to the Automated Clearing House Origination Service Agreement, the Third Party Processor
Agreement, the rules and regulations of NACHA, federal, state and local laws or regulations applicable to the Services. Receipt of a written directive from
Certifled’s ODFI Bank to terminate shall be immediate upon such event.

J. Agency's Right to Terminate. Agency may terminate this Agreement for convenience and without cause or further liabllity, upon thirty (30) calendar day’s written
notlce to Certified. In the event Agency exercises Its right to terminate without cause, It Is understood and agreed that only the amounts due to Certified for goods,
commodities and/or services provided and expenses incurred to and including the date of termination, will be due and payable. No penalty will be assessed for
Agency's terminatlon for convenience.

K. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreason-
ably withheld, however, the obligations of Certifled under this Agreement may be provided by any parent, subsidiary, afflllate, successor corporation or
subcontractor of Certifled so long as Certifled assumes full responsibllity for such obligations. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
partles hereto and their permitted successors and assigns.

L. Entire Agreement; Modificatlons. This Agreement, together with specifications of RFP #1708-179, the Third Party Processor Agreaement and exhibite and
schedules attached hereto constitutes the entire agreement bstween Certified and Agency with respect to the subject matter hereof. There are no restrictions,
promises, warmanties, covenants or undertakings other than those expressly set forth herein and therein. This Agreement supersedes all prlor negotlations,
agreements, and undertakings between the parties with respect to such matter. This Agreement, including specifications of RFP #1708-179 and the exhlbits and
schedules hereto may be modified or amended only by an instrument in writing executed by the parties or thelr permitted assignees.

M. Severability. if any provision of this Agreement is held by court or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to faw, then the remalning provisions of
this Agreement wlill remaln In full force and effect.

N. Venue and Governing Law. Each party to this Agreement hereby agrees and acknowledges that venue and jurisdiction of any suit, right, or cause of action
arising out of or in connectlon with this Agreement shall le exclusively in Williamson County, Texas, and the parties hereto expressly consent and submit to
such Jurisdlction. Furthermore, except to the extent that this Agreement is governed by the laws of the United States, this Agreement shall be govemed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, excluding, however, its cholce of law rules.

O. Compliance with Laws. Each party 1o this Agreement shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations, and the
orders and decrees of any courts or administrative bodles or tribunals in any matter affecting the performance of this Agreement, Including, without limitation,
Worker's Compensation laws, salary and wage statutes and regulations, licensing laws and regulations.

P. No Waiver of Immunities. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to walve, modify or amend any legal defense available in law or in equity to Agency, its
past or present officers, employees, or agents, nor to create any legal rights or claim on behalf of any third party. Agency does not waive, modify, or alter to any
extent whatsoever the avallability of the defense of govemmental immunity under the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States.

Q. Texas Public Information Act. To the extent, If any, that any provislon of this Agreement is in conflict with Tex. Gov't Code §52.001 et seq., as amended (the
“"Public Information Act"), the same shall be of no force or effect. Furthermore, it is expressly understood and agreed that Agency, its offlcers and employees
may request advice, decisions and oplnions of the Attorney General of the State of Texas in regard to the application of the Public Information Act to any items
or data furnished to Agency as to whether or not the same are available to the public. It is further, understood that Agency's officers and employees shall have
the right to rely on the advice, declsions and opinions of the Attornay General, and that Agency, lts officers and employees shall have no liability or obligation to
any party hereto for the disclosure to the public, or to any person or, persong, of any items or data furnished to Agency by a party hereto, in reliance of any
advice, decision or oplnion of the Attorney General of the State of Texas.

R. Non-Exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is not exclusive. Accordingly, either party shall have the right to enter Into one or more agreements relating to the
same or similar matters as are covered by this certain Agreement, and execution by sither party of such agreements shall not constitute a breach of this
Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and dellvered this Agreement on

AGENCY'S ACCEPTANCE:
COUNTY NAME Willlamson
County, Texas

= >
By: % % {/
/ Ageficy Signalfe

ﬂ/‘q-’ /’ é"/.-"’/‘-f"” ‘,/o/,r}f/ 17[/‘3/_

Printed Name and Title
oL - Jo - z// 7

Date
ACC CP ACH TC 09.01 15 Page 3



CERTIFIED'S ACCEPTANCE;
ACCELERATED CARD COMPANY, LLC d/b/a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS

mMﬁm—W

| Di r of Operalions
Printed Name and Title

3/l

Date

By: m e
-~ —

ACC CP ACHTC 09 01.15 Page 4



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF FEES
Confidential

This Exhibit A to the ACH Processing Services Agreement between Certified and Agency providee as follows:
1. Schedule of Convenlence Fees.

Certifled and Agency agree to the following provisions:

$__.50 shall be the agreed upon Convenience Fes that the Agency agrees to allow Certlfied to charge Customers for Agency payments when Customer
Initlates an ACH debit entry.

Willlamson County,
Texas

By: : -
/’ Agency Signaturé ©
Jar A Lx7r0  Cuwly Jobe

Printed Name and Title

gl-f8 2

Date

%EWAW, LLC d/b/a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS
By: “ /

Authbezdd-Repraseniative
Ashiev Ranas). Director of Operations

Printed Name and Title

\[Z /1%

Date

ACC CPACHTC 00.01.15 Page &



EXHIBIT B
AGENCY BANK ACCOUNT

Confidential

This Exhibit B to the ACH Processing Services Agreement betwaen Certifled and Agency provides as follows:

AGENCY/BUREAU NAME: __ Williamson Counly. Texas BUREAU CODE:

Banking information - ACH/ECheck

The undersigned authorlty authorizes Certified Payments to deposit ACH credlits and withdraw ACH debits to and from the Agency Bank account listed below. The
undersigned authority has supplied and hereby confirms the bank account Information provided.

Bank Name: Bank Contact Name: Contact Telephone/Fax/Emaill:
Street Address: City, State: Zip Code
Bank Routing Number: Bank Account/DDA Number:

Name on Agency Bank Account:

*PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF A VOID CHECK ON THE ABOVE-REFERENCED BANK ACCOUNT*

Willlamson County,
Toxas

By: Z ’3_,“}// /%
Agency Signaturé
Pagp_LALLY  Gpsl) Jap-

Printed Name and Title

o(-10- 2T

Date

ﬁCCEL:ERATED C%D COMPANY, LLC d/b/a CERTIFIED PAYMENTS
& m@wm\ (
i osema

Ashley Ranae), Diractor
Printed Name and Title

)2/
Date

ACC CPACHTC 00.01.15 Page 8





